

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 179
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 1, strike “requiring” and substitute “prohibiting”; in line 2, strike “to establish and implement” and substitute “from establishing or implementing”; in line 3, strike “requiring certain reports” and substitute “providing that a certain provision of law supersedes another provision of law relating to the requirement for the establishment and implementation of a certain collective bargaining plan; reserving the right of the General Assembly to make certain changes or modifications in law with regard to subjects of a certain memorandum of understanding regardless of whether the changes or modifications would be effective during the term of the memorandum of understanding; prohibiting collective bargaining from including certain negotiations relating to certain service fees”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in line 9, after “(A)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, after “THE” insert “VOTING”; in the same line, strike “IS” and substitute “SHALL CONSTITUTE”; in lines 10 and 11, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 13, insert:

“(2) NO FORMAL ACTION MAY BE TAKEN BY THE BOARD WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF A MAJORITY OF THE VOTING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 17, in line 13, after “(B)” insert “COLLECTIVE BARGAINING MAY NOT INCLUDE NEGOTIATIONS RELATING TO THE RIGHT OF AN EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION TO RECEIVE SERVICE FEES FROM NONMEMBERS.”

(C)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

(Over)

On page 22, strike beginning with “shall” in line 17 down through “plan” in line 32 and substitute “may not establish or implement a collective bargaining plan for the system’s nonfaculty employees. The prohibition established under this Section supersedes any provision of law relating to the requirement for the establishment and implementation of a collective bargaining plan as set forth in Chapter(s) _____ (S.B. 682/H.B. 1026) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1999”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 22, after line 32, insert:

“SECTION 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the General Assembly reserves the right to change or modify the law with regard to any matter that is the subject of a memorandum of understanding executed in accordance with Section 2 of this Act, regardless of whether the change or modification would become effective during the term of the memorandum of understanding.”;

and in lines 33 and 39, strike “7.” and “8.”, respectively, and substitute “8.” and “9.”, respectively.